The	Company	 is	 currently	 evaluating	 the	 impact	 of	 adopting	 the	new	 standard	on	 the	Company's	 Financial
Statements.

BITFARMS	LTD.
NOTES	TO	THE	INTERIM	CONDENSED	CONSOLIDATED	FINANCIAL	STATEMENTS
(Expressed	in	thousands	of	U.S.	dollars,	except	data	relating	to	number	of	PPE,	shares,	warrants,	options	and	digital	assets	-	unaudited)

13 Page

NOTE	3:	 BASIS	OF	PRESENTATION	AND	MATERIAL	ACCOUNTING	POLICY	INFORMATION	(Continued)

e. Restatement	of	comparative	figures

Restatement	of	comparative	figures	of	the	statement	of	cash	flows
During	the	fourth	quarter	of	2024,	the	Company	changed	the	presentation	of	the	statements	of	cash	flows	and
determined	that	the	proceeds	from	sale	of	digital	assets,	which	are	accounted	for	as	an	intangible	asset	under
IAS	38,	should	be	classified	as	investing	activities	rather	than	operating	activities.	The	following	table	reflects
the	reclassification	impact	of	the	comparative	six	months	ended	June	30,	2024.

Adjustments	to	interim	consolidated	statement	of	cash	flows	for	the	six	months	ended	June	30,	2024

Six	months	ended	June	30,

2024	(as	reported)
Cash	flow

reclassification 2024	(as	restated)

Cash	flows	from	(used	in)	operating	activities

Net	loss 	 (32,579)	 	 —	 	 (32,579)

Adjustments	for:

Proceeds	from	sale	of	digital	assets	earned 	 83,326	 	 (83,326)	 	 —

Net	change	in	cash	related	to	operating	activities 	 27,935	 	 (83,326)	 	 (55,391)

Cash	flows	from	(used	in)	investing	activities

Proceeds	from	sale	of	digital	assets	earned 	 —	 	 83,326	 	 83,326

Net	change	in	cash	related	to	investing	activities 	 (151,832)	 	 83,326	 	 (68,506)

NOTE	4:	 SIGNIFICANT	ACCOUNTING	JUDGMENTS	AND	ESTIMATES

The	 preparation	 of	 the	 Financial	 Statements	 requires	 Bitfarms'	 management	 team	 ("Management")	 to
undertake	 judgments,	 estimates	 and	 assumptions	 about	 recognition	 and	measurement	 of	 assets,	 liabilities,
income	and	expenses.	 These	 estimates	 and	 judgments	 are	based	on	Management's	 best	 knowledge	of	 the
relevant	events	and	circumstances	and	actions	the	Company	may	take	 in	the	future.	The	actual	results	may
differ	from	these	assumptions	and	estimates.

The	estimates	and	underlying	assumptions	are	 reviewed	on	an	ongoing	basis.	Revisions	 to	assumptions	and